

NO. 437PA18-1

TWENTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

CARLOS CHAVEZ and LUIS)
 LOPEZ,)
 PETITIONERS,)
 v.)
 IRWIN CARMICHAEL, FORMER)
 SHERIFF OF MECKLENBURG)
 COUNTY)
 RESPONDENT.)

From Mecklenburg County

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS
CARLOS CHAVEZ AND LUIS LOPEZ

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Court of Appeals should have exercised judicial restraint
 instead of ruling on a moot issue3

 A. The Sheriff’s case does not meet the standards for appellate
 review of moot cases3

 B. The issues raised by the Sheriff do not merit the public
 interest exception.....5

 C. The Sheriff’s mootness claim fails where he sought an
 advisory opinion from the Court of Appeals.....6

 II. The Sheriff failed to preserve his arguments despite proper service
 and actual notice. 8

 III. The superior court retained jurisdiction to hear Petitioners’
 claims, and correctly found no evidence of federal custody.....10

 A. Federal immigration law did not preempt the superior court’s
 jurisdiction13

 B. The rule of *Tarble* does not apply15

 C. The Sheriff’s other arguments around federal custody fail18

 IV. In the absence of a valid 287(g) agreement, state courts may also
 hear and resolve Petitioners’ claims19

 A. State courts retain jurisdiction in the absence of a 287(g)
 agreement.....20

 B. State courts have the authority to grant habeas relief absent
 a 287(g) agreement because state law *does not* authorize civil
 detainer arrests.....20

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abriq v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville, 333 F.Supp. 3d 383
(M.D. Tenn. 2018)..... 18

Anderson v. North Carolina State Bd. Of Elections, __ N.C.
__, 788 S.E. 2d 179 (2016)..... 4-8

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012). 21-22

Boney Publishers, Inc. v. Burlington City Council, 151 N.C.
App. 651, 566 S.E.2d 701 (2002)..... 3

C.F.C. v. Miami-Dade County, 349 F.Supp. 3d 1276 (S.D.
Fla. 2018) 22

Chavez v. Carmichael, __ N.C. __, 822 S.E.2d 131 (2018)..... *passim*

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 4

Credle v. Gimenez, 349 F. Supp. 3d 1276 (S.D. Fla. 2018)... 22

Davila v. N. Reg'l Joint Police Bd., 370 F.Supp.3d 498
(W.D. Pa., 2019)..... 17, 22

DeFunis v. Odegaard, 416 U.S. 312 (1974)..... 7

Estelle v. McGuire, 502 U.S. 62 (1991) 14

Fid. Union Tr. Co. v. Field, 311 U.S. 169 (1940)..... 13

In re Peoples, 296 N.C. 109, 250 S.E.2d 890 (1978) 7

In re Tarble, 80 U.S. 397 (1871)..... *passim*

Kholyavskiy v. Achin, 443 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 19

Leak v. High Point City Council, 25 N.C. App. 394, 213
S.E.2d 386 (1975)..... 4

Little v. Wachovia Bank & Trust Co., 252 N.C. 229, 113
S.E.2d 689 (1960)..... 7

Marsh v. United States, 29 F.2d 172 (2nd Cir. 1928) 21

Matthews v. N. Carolina Dep't of Transp., 35 N.C. App.
768, 242 S.E.2d 653 (1978)..... 5

Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) 22

Montes v. McKinna, 208 F.3d 862 (10th Cir. 2000) 14

Murphy v. Hunt, 455 U.S. 478 (1982)..... 4

Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .. 15

N.C. State Bar v. Randolph, 325 N.C. 699, 386 S.E.2d 185 (1989) 4-5

Obergefell v. Hodges, __ U.S. __, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015) 7

Padilla v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 426 (2004) 19

Roman v. Ashcroft, 340 F.3d 314 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 19

Roy v. Cty. of Los Angeles, 2018 WL 914773 (C.D. Cal. 2018) 22

Santos v. Frederick County Bd. of Comm'rs, 725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 17

State v. Leach, 227 N.C. App. 399, 742 S.E.2d 608 (2013) 10

State v. Moir, 369 N.C. 370, 794 S.E.2d 685 (2016) 13

State v. Mobley, 240 N.C. 476, 83 S.E.2d 100 (1954) 22

Tafflin v. Levitt, 493 U.S. 455 (1990)..... 14

United States v. Bowdach, 561 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 21

United States v. Microsoft, __ U.S. __, 138 S.Ct. 1186 (2018) 7

United States v. Santana-Garcia, 264 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2001) 21

Vasquez v. Reno, 233 F.3d 688 (1st Cir. 2000) 19

Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Donnelly, 494 U.S. 820 (1990).... 14

Yi v. Maugans, 24 F.3d 500 (3rd Cir. 1994) 19

Wells v. DeMarco, 88 N.Y.S.3d 518, 168 A.D.3d 31 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)..... 21

Statutes, Rules, Regulations, and Constituional Provisions

8 U.S.C. § 1357..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 14

INA § 287..... *passim*

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 17-3..... 10-11

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 17-4..... 10-11

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 17-12 9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 17-13	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 17-34	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 153A-145.5	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-205.2	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 168A-11	11
N.C. R. App. P. 10	10

Other Sources

5 C.J.S. Appeal and Error § 1354.....	3-5
Benjamin N. Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> , 141 (1921)	7
